

S273047

S

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

BBB BONDING CORPORATION,
Plaintiff, Cross-defendant, Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

KIARA CALDWELL,
*Defendant, Cross-complainant (as putative Class representative),
and Respondent.*

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
CASE NO. A162453

PETITION FOR REVIEW

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
*JASON R. LITT (BAR No. 163743)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
jlitt@horvitzlevy.com

**LAW OFFICES OF
JEFFREY M. COHON, APC**
JEFFREY M. COHON (BAR No. 131431)
10940 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 600
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90024
(310) 231-4470 • FAX: (310) 231-4610
jcohon@cohonlaw.com

**WEINTRAUB TOBIN
LAW CORPORATION**
BRENDAN J. BEGLEY (BAR No. 202563)
400 CAPITOL MALL, 11TH FLOOR
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
(916) 558-6000 • FAX: (916) 446-1611
bbegley@weintraub.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF, CROSS-DEFENDANT,
APPELLANT AND PETITIONER
BBB BONDING CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 7 |
| INTRODUCTION: WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 12 |
| A. BBBB is a bail bond agent licensed and regulated by the State of California. | 12 |
| B. Kiara Caldwell contracts with BBBB to obtain a bail bond for the release of Dareauna Chambers from jail. | 14 |
| C. BBBB sues Caldwell to recover the bond premium she never paid, and Caldwell files a class action cross-complaint asserting BBBB cannot enforce Unpaid Premium Agreements without providing statutory notice under Civil Code section 1799.91..... | 15 |
| D. The trial court grants the motion for preliminary injunction. The Court of Appeal affirms in a published decision. | 17 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. The opinion raises several questions about the proper interpretation of California’s notice-to-cosigner law (section 1799.91) as applied to bail agreements. | 19 |
| A. What in the statutes, regulations or cases suggests the Legislature intended section 1799.91 to apply to highly regulated bail transactions? | 19 |
| B. What unintended consequences will derive from the internal inconsistency in the Court of Appeal’s conclusion that premium finance | |

| | |
|---|---|
| <p style="padding-left: 40px;">agreements are a standalone consumer credit transaction that may be voided for lack of notice, even though the accompanying indemnity agreements requiring payment of premiums are not?</p> <p>C. How can the Court of Appeal’s construction of multiple contracts as one, and of primary obligors as “cosigners” who received no contractual benefit, be reconciled with the actual agreements Caldwell and others similarly situated execute?.....</p> <p>II. The opinion raises the question whether the Court of Appeal’s novel interpretation should be applied only prospectively, particularly where the injunction applies to judgments already entered.....</p> <p>CONCLUSION.....</p> <p>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT</p> | <p>25</p> <p>29</p> <p>37</p> <p>40</p> <p>41</p> |
|---|---|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Broberg v. The Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 912..... | 26 |
| <i>Buckman v. American Bankers Ins. Co. of Florida</i> (11th Cir. 1997) 115 F.3d 892..... | 26 |
| <i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367..... | 37 |
| <i>Engstrom v. Kallins</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 773..... | 24 |
| <i>Fairbanks v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 56..... | 26 |
| <i>Ford v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 737 | 39 |
| <i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200..... | 34 |
| <i>Lilly v. Tolar</i> (Tex.App., Aug. 22, 2002, No. 06-01-00163-CV) 2002 WL 1926527 | 34 |
| <i>McDonough v. Garrison</i> (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 318 | 20 |
| <i>McDonough v. Goodcell</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 741 | 20 |
| <i>Monroe v. Frank</i> (Tex.App. 1996) 936 S.W.2d 654 | 34 |
| <i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 396..... | 37 |
| <i>Nashville Community Bail Fund v. Gentry</i> (M.D.Tenn.) 496 F.Supp.3d 1112 | 34 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 12..... | 33 |
| <i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973..... | 19 |
| <i>Williams & Fickett v. County of Fresno</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1258..... | 37 |

Statutes

Civil Code

| | |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| § 1799.90..... | 17, 38 |
| § 1799.90, subd. (a)(4)..... | 25 |
| § 1799.90, subd. (a)(5)..... | 24 |
| § 1799.90 et seq. | 7, 19, 24 |
| § 1799.91..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1799.91, subd. (a) | 21, 34, 36 |
| § 1799.92..... | 15 |
| § 1799.93..... | 15 |
| § 1799.95..... | 15, 16, 28, 37 |
| § 1799.101, subd. (a)(3)..... | 18, 33 |
| § 1799.101, subd. (a)(8)..... | 18, 32 |

Insurance Code

| | |
|---------------------|-----------|
| § 1800..... | 12 |
| §§ 1800-1823..... | 26 |
| § 1800 et seq. | 8, 19, 24 |
| § 1800.4..... | 12 |
| § 1812..... | 20 |

Regulations

Cal. Code of Regulations, title 10

| | |
|---------------------|---------------|
| § 2053 et seq. | 13, 24 |
| §§ 2053-2105..... | 20 |
| § 2083..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2084..... | 14, 32 |
| § 2095..... | 14, 20 |
| § 2096..... | 14, 20 |

Miscellaneous

Labe & Watson, “Commercial Bail Bonds”
<https://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/pdr-nat-bail-abc-commercial_bail_bonds.pdf> 9, 22

Senate Bill No. 318 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) § 5 24
